solutions. Management believes the combined purchasing power can yield savings in freight, energy, outside services, leased equipment and
miscellaneous raw materials such as packaging, pallets, shrink wrap and spare parts. Additionally, management has eliminated overlapping
corporate functions and expenses.

The initial purchase price has been allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on estimated fair values. The purchase price
allocation is preliminary pending a final determination of the purchase price and a final valuation of the assets and liabilities, including a final
valuation of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and the impact on taxes of any adjustments to such valuations, all necessary to
account for the acquisition in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification (�ASC�) 805, �Business Combinations.� For purposes of
allocating the total purchase price, assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at their estimated fair values. The initial allocated fair
value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and subsequent adjustments, are summarized as follows (in thousands):

As
Originally
Presented

Cumulative
Adjustments

Adjusted
Balance

Cash $ 1,184 $ �  $ 1,184
Accounts receivable 36,858 (144) 36,714
Inventories 35,029 136 35,165
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,247 40 1,287

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 12

Total current assets 74,318 32 74,350
Property, plant and equipment 193,186 (11,303) 181,883
Intangible assets 156,500 (600) 155,900
Goodwill 201,437 14,140 215,577

Total assets acquired 625,441 2,269 627,710
Less liabilities assumed 61,140 2,269 63,409

Net cost of acquisition $ 564,301 $ �  $ 564,301

8

Edgar Filing: Graham Packaging Co Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

GRAHAM PACKAGING COMPANY INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)�continued

The adjustments set forth above include an adjustment to goodwill of approximately $6.5 million and $12.1 million for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2011, respectively, related primarily to adjustments to fixed assets and the recognition of deferred revenue. The adjustments for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2011, and in the aggregate since the acquisition, did not materially impact previously reported results of